GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT ]:mm éé/z

PURBLIC BUILDINGS SORVICL NO 1 .
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT TOLHASE D,

GS-07B-16844

| ADDRESS OF PREMISES: 1777 NE Loop
San Antonlo, TX 78217-5216

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entored into this date by and between ELJOAN, INC, whose addiess
ig 1777 NE Loop 410, STE 202, San Antonio, TX 78217-5216

hereinnfter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafier called the
Governiment;

WHEREAS, the partics hereto agree to supplement tlie above Leaso.

1.) To accept the Tenant lmprovemenis as completed and;

2.) establish the Commencement Dato of the leuse rental payments; and
3.) establish the square footages of tho leased space; and

4.) provide the annual rental amonnts; and

5,) establish the Govenunents percentago of oceupaucy; and

6.) ostabllsh the termination rights; and

7.) ostablish tho reduction amount for vacant space; andd

8.) establish the parking; and

9,) establish the Overtlme Healing and Cooling rato; and

10,) all other terms and con

IN WITNESS WHEREO

"BY: ELIOAN, INC.
_ Presisout
Titlo

Signntui‘e o

A ‘_-leM»iﬁL- DM_L/L\JLNL[M,_Q
Printed N

Wifnesse

7 ME. Lovt Yo, Soze

(Address)

oy 7 26217

7CIly, State, Lf[n_

" Genoval Sorviees Administratlon
819 Taylor Sf,, Room 5A18
Fort Worth, 'TX 76102

Page | of 2

IS T



Supplemental Lease Agreement No. |
GS-07B-16844
1777 NB Loop 410
San Antonlo, TX 78217-5216

1) The Government accepts the leased spaco looated on the 2 Floor, Sulte #1203 on Janunry 1, 2012,

2.) The tolal term of the lease agreement s ten (10) years with a firm terin of five (5) years. The comniencement
dato of tho rontal shall begin on January 1, 2012 and shall expire on Decembor 31, 2021,

3,) The office space square footage shall be 2,257 rentable squaro feet ylolding 1,946 ANSIBOMA Office Aren
(ABOA),

4,) Tho Governmont shall pay the Lessor annual ront as follows:

Prom Jmmary 1, 2012 throngh December 31, 2016 the total annual rent shall be $46,670.53 at the rate of $3,889.21
pald monthly in arrears, Tho total anamal rent conslsis of annual Shell Costs of $24,465.88, Operallng Costs of
$12,955.18 plus annual CPI adjusiments as statcd In the Sollcitation For Ofter, and anuval Tenant Improvement
cosis of $9,249.47, The total Tenant Inprovement cost of $33,997.90 will be amortlzed for 60 months at 5.885%
Interest.

Prom January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2021 the total annual rent shall be $50,782.50 at the rate of $4,231,88
pald monthly In arrears. The tolal annual rent conslats of annual Shell Costs $36,134,57 and Operating Cosls of
$14,647,93 plus aunual CPT adjushnents s stated In the Solicliation For Offer,

5.) The lease Is subjeot to Real Estate Tax rolmbursement as provided for In the Paragraph Tax Adjustment of the
SPO, For tax adjustinents, the percentage of accupancy is established a1 .01%.

6.) The Goveriunent may terminato this lease in whole or in pari effectivo at any thue afler the fifth (5th) year of this
leaso by glviug at least ninety (90) days’ prior nollce, In writing, to the Lessor. No rental shall aceruo pfter the
effcetive date of the termination, Sald notice shall bo computed conuencing with the day ater the date of the
malling.

) In accordaitce with the SFO paragraph entitled “Adjustment for Vacant Promises,” the adjustiment shall bo a
reductlon of $7,22/ANSI-BOMA Offico Arca for vacant spnco,

8.) Included In the rent, at no ndditional cost to the Government are 9 surface pavking spaces.

9,) The rate for Overthne Heallng and Cooling Is ostablished at $50.00 per hour for tho entiro Governmont lensed
premise. Tho Overtlime Heating and Cooling Usago rate shall not apply to any portion of the Premises that Is
required to have licating and coollng 24 howrs per day as specified by the leaso agresmeit,

10.) All other terms aud condiiions of the lease shall remaln In full forco and effcet, 4

Gov't Initlals

Lessor Inltlals:

Poge2of2 ——— =






